
· , , - '- PJ) ~ I\~Q - \ q La 
Report of Audit 

Financial Audit of the Development Research and 
, 'fechnological Planning Center, Expenditures Incurred Under 

Project Implementation Letter Nos. 4 and 10 of USAIDI 
Egypt's Energy Conservation and Environment Project 

Report No. 6-263-98-012-N 
February 3, 1998 

I'INANCIAL INFORMATION CONTAINEU 
IN TillS REPORT MAYBE PRIVIu;mm. 
TilE RESTRICTION OF 18 USC 1905 8110111.1> 
IIU: CONSIDERED BEFORl<: ANY INFOI{MAHON 
is RELEASED TO THE PUBLIC. 

Regional Inspector General for Audit 
Cairo, Egypt 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 
U.S. AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 



,"J~:n!111!ItI'II", ,,::,I'!II'IIIII,lllI1111l1111111Iiirll' 

USAID .. 

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

******* AGENCY FOR INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 
OFFICE OF THE REGIONAL INSPECTOR GENERAL/AUDIT 

CAIRO, EGYPT Report No. 6-263-98-012-N 
February 3, 1998 

MEMORANDUM 

TO: 

FROM: 

SUBJECT: 

DIRECTOR USAID/Egypt, John R. Westle 

RIG/A/Cairo, Lou Mundy ~f1A--
Financial Audit of the Development Research and Technological Planning 
Center, Expenditures Incurred Under Project Implementation Letter Nos. 
4 and 10 of US AID/Egypt' s Energy Conservation and Environment Project 

The attached report, transmitted on December 1, 1997 by Price Waterhouse, presents the 
.. results of a financial audit of the Development Research and Technological Planning 

Center (the Center) funded under USAID/Egypt's Energy Conservation and Environment 
Project No. 263-0140.3. The purpose of the project was to provide and accelerate the 
adoption of better commercial technologies, processes, and practices to save energy, 
increase energy efficiency and protect the envIronment. The audit included costs incurred 
by the Center and reimbursed by USAID/Egypt under Project Implementation Letters 
(PILs) Nos. 4 and 10. PIL No.4 provided funds for local management and technical 
services to private sector entities participating in the project. PIL No. 10 provided funds 
for overseas travel to attend training courses. 

We engaged Price Waterhouse to perform a financial audit of project revenues received 
and costs incurred by the Center under the above-mentioned PILs for the period February 
1, 1995 through June 30, 1996, as well as indirect costs charged to USAID/Egypt during 
that same period. The purpose of the audit was to evaluate the propriety of costs incurred 
during this period. Price Waterhouse also evaluated the Center's internal controls and 
compliance. with applicable laws, regulations and agreement terms, as necessary, in 
forming an opinion regarding the Fund Accountability Statement. 

The auditors questioned, as ineligible, $1,568 of $466,217 in direct project costs 
reimbursed by USAID/Egypt under PIL No.4. The auditors also identified $61,085 of 
ineligible charges included in the Center's indirect cost rate computation for the period 
July 1,1996 through June 30,1997. The auditors did not question any of the $11,960 
in direct project costs reimbursed under PIL No. 10. The auditors identified two 
reportable conditions in the Center's internal control structure pertaining to the audited 
PILs, but they did not consider these conditions to be material weaknesses. The auditors 
did identify one instance of material noncompliance with Egyptian laws regarding the 
deduction and payment of income taxes and social insurance. 

u.s. Mailing Address 
USAID-RIGIA/C Unit 64902 

APO AE 09839-4902 

Tel. Country Code (202) 
357-3909 

Fax # (202) 355-4318 

#106 Kasr El Aini St., 
Cairo Center Building, 

Garden City, Cairo, Egypt 



Mundy/Westley Memorandum-Financial Audit of the Development Research and 
Technological Planning Center, Expenditures Incurred Under Project Implementation 
Letter Nos. 4 and 10 of USAID/Egypt's Energy Conservation and Environment Project ltfit? 2 

The following recommendations are included in the Office of Inspector General's 
recommendation follow-up system. 

Recommendation No.1: We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a 
management decision on the questioned costs of $1,568 (ineligible) detailed on . 
pages 10 and 11 of the Price Waterhouse audit report, and recover from the 
Development Research and Technological Planning Center the amounts 
detennined to be unallowable. 

Recommendation No.2: We recommend that USAID/Egypt finalize the 
Development Research and Technological Planning Center's indirect cost rate 
of 29.73 percent lDlder Project Implementation Letter No.4 for the period July 
1, 1995 through June 30, 1996, as calculated on page 8 of the Price Waterhouse 
audit report, and recover any amounts detennined to be owed USAID/Egypt. 

In response to Recommendation No.1, USAID/Egypt officials determined that the entire 
amount of the $1,568 in questioned costs was unallowable. The Center refunded that 
amount by check to USAID/Egypt. Accordingly, USAID/Egypt requested closure of the 
recommendation. Based on this management decision and final action, we consider . 
Recommendation No.1 closed upon issuance of this report. 

In response to Recommendation No.2, USAID/Egypt officials indicated that, due to 
inconsistency between the predecessor and the successor auditors in judging an indirect 
cost element, this subject was referred to the Mission's Office of Procurement for a 
management decision. This recommendation remains open pending that decision. 

In response to the material noncompliance issue (deduction and payment of income taxes 
and social insurance per Egyptian law) detailed on page 19 of the Price Waterhouse audit 
report, USAID/Egypt officials indicated that the Center bears primary responsibility for 
compliance with Egyptian tax laws and that its compliance has no impact on USAID 
funds. Accordingly, the Mission believed that it was not cost-effective to follow up on 
this issue. Based on this response, we have not included a recommendation dealing with 
material noncompliance in the Office of Inspector General's recommendation follow-up 
system. This issue, as well as the non-material internal control weaknesses identified by 
the auditors, should be handled directly between Mission and Center officials. 

Please advise this office within 30 days of any actions taken to close the 
recommendations. Thank you for the cooperation and assistance extended to the audit 
staff on this engagement and your continued support of the financial audit program in 
Egypt. 

Attachment: al s 



I 

I 
I 
I· 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCII AND 
TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 

PROJECT II\IPLEI\IENTATION LETTERS 
No.4 AND 10 

LINDER TilE USAIO/EGYPT FlINUED 

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND 
ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

SllBGRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0140.3 

HIND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT, 
SCJlEDllLE OF COl\lPliTATION OF 

INDIRECT COST RATE ANI> 
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOrl. TilE PERIOD 
FEBRllARY J, 1995 TIIHOllGIIJllNE 30,1996 

"Financial information contained in this report may be privileged. The restrictions of]8 USC ]905 should 
be considered before any information is released to the public" 



. , 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND 
TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 

PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") NO. ~ AND 10 
UNDER TilE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 

ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONI\IENT PROJECT 
SUBGRANT AGREEMENT NO. 263-0140.3 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT, 
SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE AND 

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION 

FOR TUE PERIOD 
FEBRUARY I, 1995 THROUGH JUNE 30,1996 

INTRODUCTION 

B<1ckgroullu 

i\udit Obiecti\t.~s <lnd Scope 

Rcsults llf Audit 
Follo\\ up on Prior Audit ReclIllllllcllti<ltillll<; 

i'v1anilgl'lllcnt COllllllcnts 

[VI is<;ion Rcsponsc 

FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT AND SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATIO,"I 
OF INDIRECT COST RATE 

Report of Independent Account<1nts 

Fund Account<1bility St<1telllent. Schedule o/" 

Computation of Indirect Cost Rate, <11](.1 Notes 

INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

Report of Independent Accountants 

COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS AND GRANTS 

Report of Independent Accountants 

APPENDICES 

Appendi.\ A: 
Appendi\ B: 
Appelldi\ C: 

1\1anagement's COllllllents 
Independent Accollntants' Response 
[VI iss ion Response 

, 

-l 

-l 

-l 

7 

15 

IR 



Price Waterhouse 

Decem ber I. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for AliditCairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

Dear rYlr. rYlundy: 

22 EI Nasr St., 
New Maadi 
Cairo, Egypt. 

TELEPHONE : 5188 487 (5 Lines) 
FAX :3530915 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 

• 

Th is report rresents the results of our financial related audit of project revenues received ,lIld costs 
incurred and the schedule of computation of indirect cost rate of the Development Research and 
Technological Planning Center ("DRlPC") of the Energy Conserv,nion and Environmental Protection 
Component of the Science and recllllology for Development Project. The audit population includes 
revenues received and costs incurred b: DRTPC under Project Implementation l.etters ("PILs") No. -+ and 
10 of the United States I\genc: Ill!' International Development rYl ission to FgYl't ("USAI!) f'g: pi") funded 
Sub-C,rant I\greemenl No. 263-fJ 110.3 ("Sub-Grant Agreelllent" (II' "Prpject"). I<l!' the reriod Fehruary 
I. 199:' thr(lugh .June 30. 1996 \ the '\Illdit period"). 

Bad,grollnd: 

USAI D,Tg: pt entered into the Sub-CII ant Agreement \\ ith the Arab Republ ic of 19: r't ,)n September 27. 
1988. The Sub-(,rant Agreement established the Energy Conservation and Environment Project 
("ECEP"). LCEP is designed to provide and accelerate the adoption of better cOlllmercial technolpgies. 
processes and practices to save energy. increase energy efficiency and prutect the en" ironillent. as well 
as to improve the capabilities 01' Egyptian institutions to promote and impleillent energy-saving and 
environmental protection technologies. [CEP purpose-directed activities include the selection. design. 
installation. operation and 1110nitoring of environment and energy efficient technologies. financing the 
first demonstrations of these technologies. and promoting and facilitating the replication of those 
successfully applied through public relations. training activities and the reduction of policy and regulatory 
constraints. To achieve its objectives and perform these activities, three implementing agencies were 
selected to operate under ECEP; DRTPC, the Tabbin Institute for rYletallurgical Studies ("TlrYIS") and the 
Federation of Egyptian Industries ("FEI"). 

ECEP is segregated into two cOl11ponents: one for Egyptian private ,ector finns and one for public sector 
finns. DRTPC is the il11plementing agency for private sector firms. TII\lS is the imrlemcnting agency 
for public sector firms. FEI supports the activities of DRTPC and TIMS through the development ofa 
data base of information on energy conservation and envirollmental manilgement. I'lL NO.4 under 
DRTPC designates funds to be useo for providing local management and technical services to the private 
sector entities pal1icipating in the project. I'lL No. 10 under DRTPC designiltes funds for overseilS tmvel 
to attend training courses. 

DRTPC receives 100% of its capital funding from USAID!Eg:pt. Ihl\\ever. the l](lst cOllntr~ priv<Jte 
sector does provide in-kind and c<lsh contributions in the form of coml11odities and equipl11ent custOI11 
clearance ser\' i·ces. respectively. 

DRTPC"s contmct with USAID'Fg: pt is on a cost reimbursement basis fllr both PILs. In addition. I'lL 
No.4 is reil11bursed a "provisional" indirect cost rate of 38.5°'0. 



• 
Amelldlilellt No.9 to PI L No. 'f. dated March 14. 1996 approved rUllding to OR TPC of LE 7.n2.0~9 
through rebruary 28. 1997. All1elldlllent No.5 to PI L No. 10. dated December 19. 1995 approved 
funding to DRTPC of LE 389.000 through December 31. 1996. Amendment No.5 to the Sub-Crall! 
Agreement approved host coulltr~ private sector in-kind and cash contributions of LE 16.600.000 and 
LE 16.200.000. respectively. 

Audit Objectives and Scope: 

The purpose of this engagemenl II <IS to perform <I financial related audit of project revcnues received and 
costs incurred b: DRTPC under the Pits. and DRTPC's indirect cost rate calculation <lpproved under PIL 
No.4 for the audit period. Specific objectives Ilere to perform and determine the 1'01101\ ing: 

I. E\press <In opinion on Ilhether the fund <lccount<lbility statement for t !SAI[H~g:pt Itillds Ill<ll1<1ged 
by DRTPC under the PILs. presents f<lirly. in allm<lterial respects. project revenues recei\ed and 
costs incurred fix the auLlit period in conformity with generall: accepted <lccounting principles or 
other cOll1preilensin? basis of accounting. including the cash receipts anLl dishursements b,lSis: 

-, Det e rill ine if the costs reporteLl as incurred under the PI Ls are in f,lct ~lilu\1 <lhle. allocable <lnd 
reason<lble in ,lccord<lnce \Iith the terms of the PILs and the Sub-(jrant I\gl'eemenl: 

3. [valuate and obtain a suflicicnt understi.lnding of the intern,li c(lntrul structun:: of DRTPC as it 
reliltes to the PILs. assess cpntrol risk. ilnd identify reportable conditions. including Illaterii.ll 
internal control lI"ei.lknesses: 

-L Perform tests to deterlll ine \\hether DRTPC complied. in i.lllmaterii.ll respects. with the terills of the 
PILs. the Sub-Grant Agreement and with applicable laws and rcguli.ltions: 

5. Perforlll an audit of the indirect cost rate calculation used by DRTPC under PI L No.4 of the Sub­
Gmnt Agreement: and 

6. Determine if DRTPC has taken corrective action on prior audit report recolllillendations. 

Preliminary plann ing and review procedures began in February 1997. These procedures consisted of 
discussions with personnel from the Office of the Regional Inspector Geneml for Audit in Cairo and 
DRTPC Illi.lnagemenl. Audit fieldwork commenced in May 1997 ilnd 1~i.lS completed in December L 
1997. 

The audit population included $337.298 or LE 1.146.S 12 and $11.960 or LE -10.665 of direct project costs 
for PILs No.4 and 10. respectively. The audit population also included $128.919 or LE -IJ8.32~ of 
indirect costs billed under PIL No.4 during the audit period. These indirect costs I'ere calculated and 
billed using the USAID/Egypt approved provisional indirect cost rate of 38.5°0. On ajudgillentill basis. 
we selected i.lnd tested $87.630 or LE 297.942 (26%) of direct costs incurred under PIL No. -I i.lnd 
$3,483 or LE 11.841 (290 -0) of direct costs incurred under PIL No. 10. We i.llso ,iudgementall:- selected 
and tested $121.198 or LE 412.072 (64°0) of costs included in Ihe indirect cost pool. QUI' i.ludit 
population illso included $474.528 or LE 1.613.394 ilnd $28.235 or I.E 96.000 of project revenues 
received for PILs No. -I and 10. respectively. We tested one hundred percent of these revenues. 

Our tests of direct and indirect costs incurred by DRTPC. included. but I\ere not lim ited to. the fol1<1II ing: 

I. Reconciling DRTPCs i.lccOllllling records to billings issued to USAlDFg:- pt to ensure that project 
costs were appropriiltely supported. 

2 



I 

-
I 

• 

I 
. I 

-
• 

--

1 

• 
Testing a representative sample of project costs funded by USAIIXEgypt for allowabililY and 
allocability . 

3. Determining \\hether apprupriate procurement procedures were applied that conformed with the 
terms of the Sub-Grant Agreement. the PILs and applicable laws and regulations. 

4. Determining ifsalary custs \vere properly supported and approved. 

5. 

6. 

7. 

Determining the adequacy of DRTPC's control procedures to safeguard project funds/assets. 

E\amining support for a saillple of items included in the indirect cost pool. and recaiculilting the 
actual indirect cost rate for the audit period. 

Determining if pruject rnellues received are presented fairl~. in all material respects. ill the fund 
accountability statement. 

Except as discussed in the ne.\t paragmph. we conducted our audit in accordance \Iith generall~ accepted 
auditing standards and the linancial audit requirements of Government Auditing Standards ("(ji\S") 
issued by the COlllptrolkr (jelH:ral of the United States. Those standards require that \\e plan and perl(lI'Ill 
the audit to obtain reasonable assurance <lbout \\hether the fund account<lbility sl<ltel11ent <lnd scheduk 
of computation of indirect cost r<lte <Ire free of m<lteri<llmisst<ltement. 

We did not have an extenwl qualit~ control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program that requires the Price Wnterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years. to nn extensive 
quality control review by partners and managers frolll other Price Waterhouse offices and finns. 

As part of our examination of DRTPC we assessed relevant internal controls as they relate to the PILs 
and the Sub-Grant Agreement. We also reviewed DRTPCs cOlllpliance with la\\'s. regulations. contracts 
and grants. 

Results of Audit: 

Fund Accountabilitv Statement <lnd Schedule of COlllputation of Indirect Cost Rate 

Our audit procedures identified $1.568 or LE 5.333 of ineligible direct project costs. No unsupported 
direct project costs \\ere identified. We also identified $61.085 or LE 207.688 of ineligible charges 
included in the schedule of COlllpul<ition of indirect cost rate. No unsupported indirect costs were 
identified. The fund accountability statement. the schedule of computation of indirect cost rate and the 
detail of questionable costs. as incurred in Egyptian pounds. are included in supplemental schedules to 
th is rep0l1. 

Internal Control Structure 

Our audit procedures identified tIro reportable conditions in the internal control structure of DRTPC. as 
it relates to the PI Ls under audit. 

3 



• 
Reportable Conditions - Non-Material Weaknesses 

I. Project employees handling large amounts of cash are not bonJed. 

"') Bank reconciliations for PIL No. 10 are not revie\\eJ and approved by management. 

Compliance with Laws. Regulations. Contracts and Grants 

Our audit procedures and tests identitied one instance of non-compliance with the terms of the Sub-CJrant 
Agreement. the PILs or \\ith applicable laws and regulations that is required to be reported. 

I. DRTPC. under PII. No.4. Iws not complied with the Eg~ ptian la\\s lIith regards to the ueuuction 
and pilyment of income taxes and social insurilnce. 

Follow up on Prior Audit Recommendations 

We hme revielled the prior <ludit report of DRTPC for the period July I. I <)<):! through J<lllllar~ 3f. flJ95. 
The internal contl'(ll and nOll-compliance findings and recollllllend~ltions fl'(llll the prior audit report hal e 
been <lddressed and implemented. 

Managcment Comlllcnts 

DRTPC nl<lnagelllent comments have been obt<lined <lnd ilre included in Appendix A to this report. In 
response to management's comments. we either provided further clarific<ltion of our position in Appendix 
B or hilve adiusted our findings. 

Mission Response 

The mission response is included in Appendix C to this report. 

This report is intended for the information of DRTPC management. others within the organiz<ltion and 
USAIO/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not lim ited. 



. . 

Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr St., 
New Maadi 
Cairo, Egypt. 

TELEPHONE : 5188 487 (5 Lines) 
FAX: 3530915 
TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER 

• 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

ON THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND SOIEDULE or COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE 

December I, 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for AudiL'Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have auditeu the fund account~bilit) statement of project revenues received and costs incurreu and 
the scheuule of computation of indirect cost rate of the Development Research anu Technological 
!'Iann ing Center ("DRT!'C') or the Energy Conservat ion anu Environmental Protection Component. of 
the Science and Technology for Deveklpment Project. under Project Implementation Letters ("PILs") No . 
-I and I 0 of the Uniteu States Agency for Internationnl Development Mission to Egypt ("USAIDEg) pt") 
funded Sub·Grant Agreement No. 2<l.3-0 140 . .3 ("Sub-Grant Agreement" or "Project") for the reriod 
Februnr) I. 1995 through June 30. 19<)6 (the "audit period"). The fund accountability statement nnd 
schedule or computation of indirect cost rate are the responsibilit) or DRTI'C man~gel1lent. Our 
responsibility is to express ,In (lpillioll 011 this statemellt nnd schedule hased 011 our audit. 

Except <1S discusseu in the ne\t parCigraph. \I·e conducted our audit in accordance II ith genera II) <1cccpted 
nuuiting standards and Go, el"llment Auditing Standnrus ("GAS··) issueu by the Comptroller Gencral of 
the United States. Those stCindards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable 
assurance about whether the fund Clccountability sWtement and schedule of computation of indirect cost 
rate are free ormaterialmisstatcment. An audit includes examining, on a test basis. evidence supporting 
the amounts and disclosures in the fund ~ccountability statement and schedule of computation or indirect 
cost rate. An audit also includes Clssessing the accounting principles used and significant estimCites made 
by management. as well as evaluating the overall presentation of the funu accountability statement and 
schedule of computation of indirect cost rate. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for 
our opltllon. 

We did not have an external quality control review b) an unaffiliated audit orgnnization as required by 
paragraph.3.3 or Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this departure from the tinancinl audit requirements 
orGAS is not material because I\e pClrticipate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program which requires the PI·ire W~terhouse CCliro office to be subjected, every three yenrs. to an 
extensive quality control reviel\ b; partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse oflices and finns. 

The fund accountability statement and schedule of computation of indirect cost rate have been prepared 
on the basis of cash receipts ,lIld disbursements. modified as described in Note 2. \\hich is a 
comprehensive basis or accollnting other than gcnemlly accepted accollnting principles in the United 
States of America. 

As detailed in the fund accoulltabilit) statement nnd more fully describeu in Note 7 thereto, the results 
of our tests disclosed $1,.568 or l. E .'i.3J.3 of ineligible direct costs. No unsupported direct project costs 
were identified. We also idcntifieu $61.085 or LE 207.688 of ineligible charges incluued in the schedule 
of computation of inuirect cost rCite. No unsupported indirect ·costs were identified. Project costs that are 
ineligible ror USAIDiEgypt reimbursements are those that are not program-related or are prohibited by 
the PILs, the Sub·Grant Agreement. or applicable laws Clnd regulntions. Unsupported project costs are 
those lacking proper documentation. 

5 



• 
In our opinion. except for the effects of the questioned costs disclissed ill the fifth paragraph. the fund 
accountability statement and schedule of computation of indirect cost rate referred to in the lirst paragraph 
present fairly. in all material respects. project revenues received <lnd costs incurred. <lnd the indirect cost 
rate of DRTPC under the Sub-Grant Agreement during the audit period. in conformity with the b<lsis of 
accounting described in Note 2. 

In accordance with GAS. we have also issued a report dated December I. 1997. on our consideration of 
DRTPCs internal control structure. as it relates to the PILs. and a report d<lted December I. 1997 on 
DRTPCs compliance with Imvs. regulations. contracts and grants. 

This report is intended for the information of DRTPC management. others within the organization and 
USAlDlEgypt. 110wever. this report is <lmatter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

6 



DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER ("DRTPC") 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS ("PILs") No.4 AND 10 

UNDER THE lISAID/EGYI)T Fli!'i()ED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONI\IENT PROJECT 

SUB-GRANT AGREEi\IENT NO. 263-0140.3 

FOR THE PERIOD FEBIWARY I, 1995 TIIROllGII.JlINE 30,1996 

FliND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 

EXPRESSED IN liS DOLLARS 

Approved Actual I)rojert ('ost Revised Questionable Project Costs Audit 
Budget Expenditures Redassitiratiuus Artual Ineligihle Unsupported Finding 
(Note I) (Note I) (Note 4) (Note I) (Note 7) (Note 7) Refel'cnre 

REVENUES -liSAID/EGYPT 

PIL No . .:I S S .:I7.:1.52~ $ S -I7.:1.52~ S :5 
I'lL No. 10 28.235 2~L2J5 

Total Revenues :5 S 502.7h,' :5 S 502.763 S :5 

EXPEN DlTli RES 

I'lL No.4 

Salaries :5 412,280 :5 183,635 :Ii (51 I) :5 183.12.:1 :Ii :5 
Consultant F<!es 57,963 16,765 16.765 701 Page 10, I.A 
Honoraria 5,254 58 (58 ) 
Travel & Per Diem 56.358 29.075 871 29,946 176 Page 10, I.~ 

Training/Workshops/Conferences 76,261 2.:1Atll 2.707 27.188 691 Page II, I.C 
t'vlaterials & Supplies 34,852 19,1 1.1 19. I 1.1 
Equipment & Instrumentation 94.754 .:I9,.:!5} .:19,.:153 
Subcontract with CPA Firll1 7,353 
Other Direct Costs 20,327 1.:1.718 ( 3,()()'») 11,7o') 

Indirect Costs 295,261 128.') 19 128.919 

Total Expenditures I'lL No, 4 :5 1,060,663 :5 .:166.217 :5 :5 .:I()('.217 :5 1.568 :5 

I'lL No. 10 

Air Tid.ets S .:10.299 S 11,935 I 1.<).,5 

Bank ,-\nnual F.:es 1, 
--' 25 

Total Expenditures I'lL Nu. 10 $ 40,299 :5 11.%0 :5 :5 I I .l)(,(j :5 :5 

OliTST AN DING BALANCE 

PIL NO.4 S lUll :5 8.311 

I'lL No. 10 S 16.275 S 16,275 

The accompanying notes arc an integral part of the fund accountability statement 

7 



DEYEI.OP,\lENT RESE.\RCIIAND TECIINOLOGIC\L PL.\i\:"iI"iC; C['ITR ("DRIPC") 

SCIIEIH'LE OF CO\lI'FI"\TION OF INIHRECT COST R \IT 

['.NDER PRO.JECT I'1I'I.E,\lENT.HION LETTER ("1'11.") Nt>.-I 

FOR TilE PERIOI) .Jl'U I. 1995 TIIIW[:(;II.n'NE 30,11)% 

L\PRESSEJ) IN l'S nOLL.\RS 
.\djlls\t'd 

I'mjcet Questionabk I'r(ljed Costs Indirert 

Indinet ('ost 1'001 Total Reclassi fieations Ineligihle l'nsllpported Cost Pnol 

(Note 5) E,penditures (Noll' -I ) (Note 7 ) (:'>ote 7 ) (Note 6) 

Sabrics $ ('~.1-l3 $ ~ '& 'j; 6'.ll1 

Stationer) and Publications ~.9-l6 ~.9-l(, 

I'h(ltocor~ ing 12.957 (I-IAR6) ( 1.'29) 

Car Expenses 3.802 U02 

Teicphone 2.370 (22) 2.3-1R 

S"cial Insurance 2.337 (1.337) 

Lk<:lricill ('.279 6.27') 

l!cnelits 2.1 (J I ( 1.3(0) 7-11 

Bank Charges 1.')28 1.92R 

Purchases 20.l)-I7 20.9-17 

Repair allli f'.lainlenancc 8.62R ~.(,2X 

C'l!lIpliler-Rdatcd Purchases 1.7 35 I. 7 35 

Fees and \\ age ... I.XX7 I.XX7 

i\lail and C(ln~:\plllld""lh.:l· h~6 h~() 

I rallsp"rl;lIiPIl i ~ I 1-11 

. \dl ertising .. LJ~() 1-1.3'11) 

\u[l';;cripl i(Hl~ 256 ~5(, 

I echnical and I·inancial l'n'I'",a" 2.920 11.17(,) I 7-1-1 

Per Diem lJl)1> 1')1)(,) 

Illtilllgihk Scn icc~ I I. 7(,~ 

I\kctings and C{)IIlt:rl'IH;!..'.' I.-I.;l) 

Ikpreciali(ll1 -I qllil'<1l~nl 2:'.4:\ I 

(I'e .\II"\\'II1Ce - 1l11i1dil1~ 5.4X5 -----
Total Intlin'rt Costs j; 1119,629 ~ ( 1.176) $ (23,"61 ) $ S 

Dirt'ct Cost 1'001 

I'll N". -I Direct Cost, ~ 263.XX7 'j; $ (37.(,2-1) 'j; 'j; 

()Iher IlRTPC Dilect ("sIs 327.-1-12 1.176 

Total "ircet Costs 'j; 591,329 $ 1,176 $ (37,62-') $ '& 

I)HTI'C I~Dm[CT COST lUTE (;\OTE 5): 

('''tal IndirecI ('(lSls 

('"Ial Direcl C(lsts 

'j; I 6-1 ()1l2 29.73";', 

$ :' 5 -L~.a; 1 

The nrl'Omp:III~'illg nolcs nre nil inll'grnl pnrt of the schedule or romputation or illdir('d co" r:lle 

8 

I 1. 7(" 

J.l3
'
) 

2'.4X I 

5.4X5 

t6",992 

22('.1()3 
328.618 

5:;~,881 

.\udit 

Finding 

Rererence 

Page 11. 11.;\ 1.2 

Page 12. II .\3 

Page 12. II .·U 

Pag.e 12. II ;\ 5 

I'age 11. II :\ "7 

P<lgL 1.1. " \ X 

Page 1-1. " Il I 



I 
I 
I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER ("DRTPC") 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

NOTES TO THE FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT 
AND SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE 

NOTE I - SCOPE OF FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT: 

The rund accountability 'statement includes project revenues received and costs incurred by DR TPC under PI Ls No, 4 and 
lOaf the Sub-Grant Agreement for the period February I. 1995 through June 30. 1996 (the "audit period"), 

"Approved Budget" includes USA I D,'Egypt approved costs in accordance with the most recent budget amendment of PI Ls 
NO.4 and 10 within the audit period. and is presented for informational purposes only. 

Amendment No.9 to PIL No, 4. dated March 14. 1996. approved project costs of $2,138.838 or LE 7.272.049 during the 
period March I. 1989 through February 28. 1997, DRTPC records as of January 3 I. 1995 indicate that expenditures of 
$1.078.175 or LE 3.665.794 were incurred under I'lL No.4 from March I. 1989 through January 3 I. 1995. Accordingly. 
total budget for PIL NO.4 during the audit period has been calculated to be $1.060.663 or LE 3.606.255. Amendment No. 
5 to PI L No. 10. dated December 19. 1995: approved project costs of $114.412 or LE 389.000 for the period November I. 
1990 through December 31. 1996. DRTPC records as of January 31. 1995 indicate that expenditures of $7<-1. I 13 or 
I.E 251.985 \\'ere incurred under PIL No. 10 rrom November I. 1990 through Januar~ 3 I. 1995, Accordingly. total budget 
1'01' PI L No. 10 during the audit period has becn calculated to be $40.299 or LE 137.015, Budget amounts in Egyptian 
Pounds ("LE") have been convertcd to lJS dollars as explained in Note 3 bekm. 

"Actual expenditures" represents cUl11ulative project revenues received and costs incurred under the Pits during the audit 
period. "Revised Actual" represents actual project costs adjusted for project cost reclassiticatiollS as explained in Note 4 
belo\\, Expenditures in I.E Iwve been converted to US dollars as explained in Note 3 belo\\'. 

NOTE 2 - BASIS OF PRESENTATION: 

The fund accountability stZltelllent and schedule or computation or indirect cost rate of DRTI'C have been prep<Jred on the 
basis of cash receipts <Jnd disbursements. modified for certain items. Project revenues are recognized \\hen received. Project 
costs are recognized \vhen paid rather than when the obligation is incurred. However. the indirect cost pool also contains 
depreciation charges. 

NOTE 3 - FOREIGN EXCHANGE: 

Actual and budgeted project revenues and costs in LE have been converted to US dollars at an exchange rate of LE 3.40 to 
one U.S. Dollar. The exchange rate has been calculated by averaging the ending monthly exchange rates during the audit 
period. 

NOTE .. - PROJECT COST RECLASSIFICATIONS: 

Certain project costs associated with various budget line items and the indirect cost pool were recorded in the project's 
accounting records in the incorrect budget line item or incorrect indirect cost pool. These costs have been reclassified to the 
appropriate line item or indirect cost pool \~here applicable. 

NOTE 5 - BASIS OF COMPUTATION OF TilE INDIRECT COST RATE: 

PIL NO.4 to the Sub-Grant Agreement includes a provision for the recovery of indirect costs incurred by DRTPC that are 
not directly associated with. or specifically identiliable to. any particular activity conducted by DRTPC. These costs have 
been recovered during the <Judit period based on a USAlDiEgypt approved provisional indirect cost rate of 38.5°"0. PIL No, 
<-I provides for the recovery of indirect costs based on a rate computed by dividing total indirect costs incurred by DRTPC 
by the sLIm of the total PIL No.4 direct costs plus the other DRTPC direct costs. The schedule of computation of indirect 
cost rate has been prepared. on an entity wide basis. ill accordance with the above mentioned methodology for the fiscal year 
July I. 1995 through June 30. 1996 within the audit period. 

9 



NOTE 6 - ADJUSTED INDIRECT COST POOL: 

The "Adjllste~ Indirect Cost Pool" represents e'I'enditllres for each indirect cpst pool line item Ilet of questionable prDject 
costs ~nd after considering the effect of project cost reclassifications. The photOCllP: ing indirect cost line item sh(ms a 
nega, Ie balance of S 1.529 ,ince the aggregClte of questionable costs under this line item exceeds costs incurred. DRTPC 
generoted rev enues relating to photocopying ser\" ice) provided to the various projects in the Clillount Df :514.20 I during the 
period July I. 1995 through June 30.1996. "Ihis amount WClS credited to the photocopying line item expenditures and 
excluded from the indirect cost pool since the amounts \vere included as direct costs of the \·Clrious projects. This was in 
addition to $285 of sales tox that has been questioned as ineligible. 

NOTE 7 - QUESTIONABLE COSTS: 

Questionable costs are presented in t\\O separate categories: ineligible !lnd unsupported. Costs in the column labeled 
"Ineligible" are those not program-related or are prohibited by the PILs. the Sub-Grilnt Agreement or applicable laws and 
regul<ltions. Costs in the column labeled ··Unsupported" Clre those lacking Cldequate documentation. Questionable project 
costs havc been segregated bet\\een fund accountability statement direct and schedule of computation of indirect cost rate 
indirect and direct costs. Fund accountability st<:ltcmcnt direct questionable costs have been further segregated by individual 
budget line item: schedule of computation of indirect cost rate indirect and direct questionable costs have been segregated 
by cost pool line item. Questionable costs identified as either ineligible or unsupported are detCliled as follo\\'s: 

I. FliND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEJ\IENT 

DIRECT COSTS - I'lL NO.-t 

:\. Consullant Fees 

I. DRTI'C billed LJSI\ID Fg~ pt rur perllJl"llldnCe incentives (bllIlUSCS) 
that \\cre paid to project consultants ill tlit; equivalent of $70 I. 
Section 5.8 or the Sub-Grant Agreement states: "Neither A.J.D. 
funds ..... nor LE generated under this project. IV ill be used to pay 
salary supplements under the component e"cept pursuant to 
Illutually agreeable criteria." Managcment acknolv!edged the 
ineligibility ofthesc charges and that the billing of these charges 
II·as done in error. Accordingly. the amount of $70 I has been 
questioned as ineligible. 

Total Consultant Fees Line Item 

Il. Travel and Per Diem 

I. Travel and per diem expenditures. billed during October 1995. 
exceeded expenditures recorded in the general ledger by $176. 
Section B.5(b) of Annex 2. Sub-Grimt Agreement Strllldard 
Provisions. as amended in Sub-Grant Agreement Amendment No. 
2. states: "The Grantee shall maintain Clccounting books. records. 
(and) documents ..... adequate to show 1\ ilhnut limitation. all costs 
incurred under the Gran!." Management acknowledged that this 
billing contained an error. Accordingly. the amount of:5176 has 
been questioned as ineligible. 

Total Tra\el and Per Diem Line Hem 

10 

$ 

$ 

Quest ionahle Costs 

Ineligible U nsupporled 

701 $ 

701 $ 

176 

176 



- I 

NOTE 7 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (cONT'D): 

C. Training/Workshops/Conferences 

I. DRTPC billeu USAlDlEgypt for sales taxes inculTed in relation to 
several workshops. Section BA (a) and (b) of Annex 2. Sub-Gr<lnt 
Agreement Standmd Provisions. st<ltes: "This Agreement <lnu the 
Grant will be tI'ee from any taxation or fees imposed under laws in 

effect in the territory of the Grantee ..... The Grantee wi II .... payor 

reimburse the same with funds other than those provided under the 
Gran!." Management asserts that payment of these taxes was 
inevitable. even though they acknowledged the ineligibility of the 
expenditures. Accordim!\\'. the amount of $691 has been 
questioned as ineligible. 

DRTPC mistakenly bi lied $366 of these costs under the travel and 
per diem line item. These costs have been reclassified to the 
training,\\'orkshops/conferences line item as indicated in the fund 
<lccountability statement. and questioned herein. 

Further clarification hilS reduced this ,lmount from the $1.959 
included in our drati report. The reduction is the result of allo\\ able 
ser\' ice charges being removed. 

Total Training/Worl,shops/Confcrcnccs Line Item 

Total I'lL No . .t Questionahle Direct Costs 

TOTAL FUND ACCOUNTABILITY ST,.\TEMENT 
QUESTIONABLE OIRECT COSTS 

II. SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATION OF INDIRECT COST RATE 

A. INDIRECT COSTS 

Photocopying 

I. DRTPC does not offset photocopying expenses with revenues 
generated from the photocopying and binding services provided to 
the projects and subsequently billed to USAID!Egypt or charged as 
direct costs of other projects. OMB A-I 22. Attachment A. Section 
A.5. states: "The term applicable credits refers to those receipts or 
reductions of expenditures which operate to offset or reduce 
expense items that are allocable to aW<lrds <lS direct or indirect 
costs .... To the extent that such credits accruing or received by the 
organization relate to <lllowable costs. thcy shall be credited to the 
government either as a cost reduction or cash refund as 
appropriate." Management does not agree that the revenues should 
be excluded from the indirect cost pool. According to 
managcment. no more than costs <letually incurred should be 
reduced from the indirect cost pool. Nevertheless. the total amount 
of$I..\.201 generated as revenue frolll PIL No . ..\ and other DRTPC 
projects. and not credited against related costs. has been questioned 
as ineligible. 

II 

Questionable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

S 691 $ 

5 691 S 

5 1.568 S 

S 1.568 S 

1,,\.201 



NOTE 7 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D): 

-, Sales t<1\es ill the amoullt 01 $285 I\cre illcluded ill this line item. 
Section 13.4 (a) and (b) of Anne:..: 2. Sub-( ;rant A!ueeillent Standard 
Provisions. stMes: "This Agrecment and the Grar~ II ill be free from 
an~ ta\ation or fees imposed under laws in effect in the territory of 
the Grantee ..... The Grantee \Iill .... payor reimburse the same with 
funds other than those provided under the Grant." Management 
asserts that payment of these ta\es was incI itable. even though thcy 
ackno\\ledgeu the ineligibility of the expenditures for 
LJSAID Egypt purposes. Accordingly. the aillount of $285 has 
bcen questioned as ineligible. 

Telephone 

J. Sales ta.\ of S22 \\ as paid \vith the purchase of fax paper rolls. 
Section 8.4 (a) and (b) of Annex 2. Suo-Clrant Agreement St<1ndard 
Provisions. states: "This Agreement and the (irant \1 ill be t1'ee from 
any ta\ation or fees imposed under 1(1\15 in enect in the territor: of 
the Grantee ..... The Grantee \\ ill .... pa~ or reimburse the same with 
funds other than those provided under the Grant." Management 
asserts that the pa~ ment of these t<1ws II'as ine\·itable. even though 
they acklllmledged the ineligibility of the e\penditures for 
US,\ I [) Eg~ pI purposes. Accordingl~. thc amount of $22 has been 
que" iuned as inel igibk. 

Social Insurancc 

I. DR IPC has billed US,\ID Eg~ pt the Cllll'lllyer's share of social 
insurance for DRTPC erllplo~ees. Section 13.,1 (a) and (b) of Annex 
2. Sub-Gl"ilnt Agreement Standard I'ro\ isiuns. states: "This 
Agreement allli lile Grant 1\ ill be free I"rorn any taxation or fees 
imposed under 1<1\\s in effect in the territory oflhe Grantee ..... The 
Gr,llltee \\ill .... pa) or reimburse the same \\ ilh funds other than 
those provided urrder the Grant." DRTPC mnnngement \\as 
Unil\lare of the incligibility of such expenditures and stated that 
such costs are considered an integral part of the salary expense. 
Nevertheless. the total indirect cost pool amount of $2.337 has been 
questioned as ineligible. 

Benefits 

5. The cost of $1.360 for a Ramadan InaI' (breakfast) for DRTPC 
employees and their families was included irr the indirect cost poof. 
Of\18 A-I22. Attachment 8. page 11. states: "Costs of amusement. 
diversion. social activities. ceremonials. and costs such as 
mcals .... are unallowable." Management as<;erts that this is 
considered a religious gathering and ceremony provided to 
employees as a fringe benefit and not as an entertainment activity. 
Ne\·ertheless. the $1.360 cost of the InaI' ilas heen questioned as 
inel igible. 

12 

Questionable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

285 

s s 

2.337 

1.3(j(J 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

- I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

NOTE 7 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'D): 

Bank Charges 

6. DRTPC has provided adequate support. This finding has been 
removed fr0111 aliI' final report. 

Advertising 

7. Costs of $4.350 \\ere included ror advertising to announce the 
offering of prizes for various studies and to send condolences to 
DRTPC Board Members for the death of their family members. 
OMB A-122. Attachment B. disallows such public information 
services and advertising costs. l\-lanagement agrees to the 
ineligibility of costs related to the condolences. but disagrees with 
the exclusion of the public infOf'ln<llion costs. Management states 
that such costs are in furtherance of DRTPC's activities. 
Nevertheless. the amount of $4.350 has been questioned as 
inel igible. 

Per Diem 

S DRTPC included in the indirect cost pool an amount of$906 for 
travel Cllsts of a Faculty of Engineering Professor to Sydney -
Australia to attend a conference on transport research. The 
professor is not an ell1plo~ ee of DRTPC. Ofl..18 A-122. Attachment 
A. Section ;\,2 and A.3 stelte that "To be allowable under an ,mard. 
costs must ...... be reasonable for the performance of the award and 
be allocable thereto ..... A cost is re,lsonable if ..... (it) is of at: pe 
generally recognized as ordinary and necessary for the operation of 
the organization or the performance of the award." Management 
was unaware of the ineligibility of such costs and stated that this 
expenditure was made in response to the Cairo University Vice 
President's request. Nevertheless. the amount of $906 has been 
questioned as ineligible. 

Intangible Services 

9. Further clarification has resulted in this finding being removed 
from our final repol1. 

Total Schedule of Computation of Indirect Cost Rate Questionable 
Indirect Costs 

13 

Questionable Costs 

I neliji!ible Unsupported 

$ .. USO 

906 

$ 23, ... 61 $ 



NOTE 7 - OUESTIONABLE COSTS (CONT'O): 

B. DIRECT COSTS 

I'lL No.4 Direct Costs 

I. Included in PIL NO.4 direct cost base was the amount of $37.624 
for capital e;-.;penditures incurred during the period July I. 1995 
through June 30. 1996. OMB 11.-122. Attachment A. Section 
D.2(b) and (cl states: "Both the direct costs and the indirect costs 
shall exclude capital expenditures and unallowable costs .... The 
distribution base may be total direct costs (excluding capital 
expenditures and other distol1ing items. such as major subcontracts 
or subgrants)." Management acknowledged the ineligibility of such 
e;-.;penditures. As such. the amount of $3 7.624 has been questioned 
as inel igible. 

Total Schedule of Computation of Indirect Cost Rate Questionable 
Direct Costs 

Total Schedule of Computation of I ndirect Cost Rate Questionable 
Indirect and Direct Costs 

TOTAL FUND ACCOUNTABILITY STATEMENT AND 
SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATION OF INDIHECT COST RATE 
QUESTIONABLE COSTS 

14 

$ 

$ 

Questionable Costs 

Ineligible Unsupported 

37.624 $ 

37,62~ $ 

61,085 $ 

62.653 



I 

I 

• 

I 

• 
• I 

I 
I 
I 

Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr St., 
New Maadi 
Cairo, Egypt. 

REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 
ON INTERNAL CONTROL STRUCTURE 

December I. 1997 

Mr. Lou Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit Cairo 
United States Agenc~ lor 
International Development 

TELEPHONE .5188487.(5 Lines) 
FAX: 3530915 
TELEGRAPH PRICEWATER 

• 

We have audited the fund aCClluntability statement of project revenues received and costs incurred and 
the schedule of computation of indirect cost rate of the Development Research and Technological 
Planning Center ("DRTPC"). ufthe Energy Conservation and Environmental Protection Component of 
the Science and Technology for Devclopment Project. under Project Implementation L.etters ("PILs") No. 
4 and I O. of the United States !\genc~ lilr International Development M issilln to Eg:- pt ("US!\IO Eg: pt"} 
funded Sub-(jrant !\greement No. ~6]-OI40.3 ("Sub-Grant Agreement" or "Project") lix the period 
February I. 1995 through .June 30. 1l)96 (the "audit period"). and ha\e issued our qualified report thereon 
dated December I. 1997. 

Except as discussed in the lilllol\ ing paragraph. \Ie conducted our audit in accorli,lI1ce \Iith generall:­
accepted auditing standards and Ciovernment Auditing Standalds ("GAS") issued by the Comptroller 
General of the United States. Those standards require that lIe plan and pertorln the audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about \\hether the fund accountability statement and schedule of computation of 
indirect cost rate are free of materialm isstatement. 

We did not have an e\ternal quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review program is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We believe that the effect of this depal1ure from the finnncini audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program which requires the Price Waterhouse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years. to an 
extensive quality control review by pm1ners and managers from other Price Waterhouse offices and firms. 

The management of DRTPC is responsible for establishing and maintaining an internal control structure. 
In fulfilling this responsibility. estimates and judgments by management are required to assess the 
expected benefits and related costs of internal control structure policies and procedures. The objectives 
of an internal control structure are to provide management with reasonable. but not absolute. assurance 
that the assets are safeguarded against loss from unauthorized use or disposition. anu that transactions are 
executed in accordance \\ith management's authorization and recorded properly to permit the prepamtion 
of the fund accountabil it: statement and schedule of computation of indirect cost r<1te in accordance with 
the terms of the related Sub-Granl Agreement and PILs and the basis ofaccollnting uescribed in Note 2 
oflhe report on the fund accountGbility statement. Because of inherent limitations in any internal Cl1ntrol 
structure. errors or irregularities may nevertheless occur and not be detected. Also. projection of any 
evaluation of the internal control to future periods is subject to the risk that procedures may become 
inadequate because of changes in conditions or that the effectiveness of the design and operation of 
policies and procedures may deteriorate. 

15 



• [n plann ing and perform ing our aud it of the fund accountabi I ity statement and schedule of cOl11putation 
of indirect cost rate of DRTPC for the audit period. we obtained an understanding of the internal control 

structure as it relates to the PILs orthe Sub-Grant Agreement under audit. With respect to the internal 
control structure. we obtained an understanding of the design of relevant policies and procedures and 
whether they have been placed ill operation. and we assessed control risk to determ ine our auditing 
procedures for the purpose of expressing our opinion on the fund accountability st<ltel11ent <lnd schedule 
of computation of indirect Cllst rate and not to provide <In opinion on the internal control structure. 
Accordingly. we do not express such <In opinion. 

We noted cet1<1in matters involving the internal control structure and its operation that lIe consider to be 
reportable conditions under stand<lrds established by the American Institute of Certified Public 
Accountmlls. Report<lble conditions involve l11atters coming to our <lttention rel<lting to signific<lnt 
deficiencies in the design or operation of the internal control structure that. in our judgment. could 
adversely affect the organization's ability to record. process. summarize. and report tillill1cial data in a 
manner that is consistent II ith the assertions of l11anagel11ent in the fund accountability statel11ent and 
schedule of computation of indirect cost rate. Our audit disclosed the 1'011011 illg reportable conditions. 

REPORTABLE CONDITIONS - NON-MATERIAL WEAKNESSES 

I. Project employees handling large :lmOllltts of cash are Itot honded. 

During our reviell' of tlte controls surrounding the cash managetttent S) stettt. II e noted that elllplo) ees 
responsible for maintaining Pit No. -I petty cash funds of LE 500 and LE 1.:'00 are not bonded. One of 
those employees is also responsible lar the collection and distribution of pa)Toll amounts. II h ich exceed 
LE 30.000 per month. According to Statel11ent of Auditing Standards No. 55 C·SAS No. :i:"') 
"Consideration of the Internal Control Structure in a Financial Statement Audit.·· proper control 
procedures should include: "adequate safeguards over access to and use of ;)ssets and records." 
Management stated tltat bonding the custodian of the petty cash funds lVould not be cost effective given 
the relatively small amount of cas It involved. However. management agreed to tlte importance of 
establishing controls on the payroll funds due to the large amount of cash handled. Tlte lack of such 
controls surrounding cash exposes DRTPC to the risk of m isappropriMion of funds. 

Recommendation No. I 

We recommend thM DRTPC implement a policy whereby employees handling cash are adequately 
bonded. Alternatively. payroll amounts could be transferred to the bank I~ ith employees being allowed 
to draw their salaries from the project's account. thus. eliminating the need to bond an employee. 

* * * * * 

2. BanI, reconciliations for PIL No. 10 are not reviewed and approrcd hy management. 

During our review of controls surrounding the project bank accounts. we noted no evidence that PIL No. 
10 bank reconcil iations are reviewed or approved by an appropriate level of management. St<ltements on 
Auditing Standards No. 55 ("SAS No. 55"). "Consideration of the Intern<ll Control Structure in a Fin<lllcial 
Statel11ent Audit". states that adequate control procedures should include "Proper authorization of 

. transactions and activities ..... (and) independent checks on performance <lnd proper valu<ltion of recorded 
amounts. such as clerical checks. reconciliations ...... and management review of reports." Managel1lent 
attributed tltis lack of review and approval to the minimal activity on the PI L <lccount. Lack of such 
controls could lead to the occurance and non-detection of errors <lnd irregularities. 

16 



. I 

• Recommendation No.2 

We recommend that DRTPC management adequately review and approve bank reconciliations. 

* * * * * 

A material \\eakness is <:l reportable condition in which the design or operation of aile or more of the 
internal control structure elements does not reduce to a relatively low level the risk that errors or 
irregularities in amounts that \\ould be material in relation to the fund <:lccountability st<:ltement and 
schedule of computation of indirect cost rate being audited may occur and not be detected within a timely 
period by employees in the normal course of performing their assigned fUllctions. 

Our consideration of the internal control structure \\ould not necessarily disclose all matters in the internal 
control structure th'llmight be reportable conoitions. and accordingly. \\olild Ilot necessarily disclose all 
repol1able conditions that are also considered to be material weaknesses as defined above. Ilo\\'ever. \\ e 
believe nOlle of the reportable conditions described above is a material \\eakness . 

* * * * * 

'1 his report is intended li.ll' the inl(ll'lllatioll ofDRTI'C nHlllagement and others \\ithin the organi;;llion and 
USAID!Egypt. Ilo\\e\er. this repurt is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

17 



Price Waterhouse 

22 EI Nasr 5t., 
New Maadi 
Cairo, Egypt. 

TELEPHONE: 5188 487 (5 Lines) 
FAX: 3530 915 
TELEGRAPH : PRICEWATER 

• 
REPORT OF INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS 

ON'COMPLIANCE WITH LAWS, REGULA nONS, CONTRACTS, AND GRANTS 

December I. 1997 

Mr. LOll Mundy 
Regional Inspector General for Audit Cairo 
United States Agency for 
International Development 

We have audited the fund accountabi lity statement of project reI enues received and costs incurred and 
the schedule of computation of indirect cost rate of the Development Research and Technological 
Planning Center ("DRTPC"). 01' the Energy Conservation and Environillental Protection COIllPonent of 
the Science and Technology for f)cH:I(lpmcnt Project. under Prujcct Implementatiun Letters ("PILs") No. 
-l and 10. of the United Stiltcs Agcncy 1'01' International Development Mission to. Eg::- pt ("USAID.'Eg::- pI") 
funded Sub-(jrant Agreement No. 263-0140.3 ("Sub-Grant Agreement" or "Project") for the period 
February!. 1995 through .Iune 30. 1l)96 (the "audit period"). and hale issued our qualified rep1ll11ilereon 
dated December I. I l)97. 

Except as discLlssed in the fiJllol1 illg pamgraph. lIe conducted our audit in accordance II illt gcncrall::­
accepted auditing standards and Government Auditing Standards ("GAS") issued by the Comptrollcr 
General of the United States. Those standards require tltat \\c plan and perform Ihe audit to obtain 
reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability statement and schedule of computation of 
indirect cost rate are free ofl11atel ialmisstatel11ent. 

We did not have an e:o;ternal quality control review by an unaffiliated audit organization as required by 
paragraph 33 of Chapter 3 of GAS since no such quality control review progrmn is offered by professional 
organizations in Egypt. We belie\e that the effect of this departure from the financial audit requirements 
of GAS is not material because we participate in the Price Waterhouse worldwide internal quality control 
program which requires the Price Waterhollse Cairo office to be subjected. every three years. to an 
extensive quality control review by partners and managers from other Price Waterhouse oflices and fi 1111 S. 

Compliance with laws. regulations. contracts and grants applicable to DRTPC is the responsibility of 
DRTPC management. As part of obtaining reasonable assurance about whether the fund accountability 
statement and schedule of computation of indirect cost rate are free of material misstatement. we 
performed tests of DRTPCs compliance with certain provisions of laws. regulations. contracts and grants. 
However. the objective of our audit of the fund accountability statement and schedule of computation of 
indirect cost rate was not to provide an opinion on overall compliance with such pro\ isions. Accordingly. 
we do not express such an opinion. 

For purposes of this rep0l1. we have categorized the provisions of Ialls. regulations. contracts and grants 
we tested as part of obtain ing such reasonable assllrance into the 1'01101\ ing categories: 

Procurement policies and procedures 
Restrictions on allowable costs 
Budgetary expenditure limitations 
Maintenance of accounting books. records and documents 

18 



-

I 

• 
I 
I 
I 

. I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• Material instances of non-compliance are failures to follow requirements. or violations of prohibitions. 
contained in laws. regulations. contracts. or grants that cause us to conclude that the aggregation of the 
Illisstatements resulting from those failures or violations is material to the fund accountability statement 
and schedule of computation of indirect cost rate. The results of our tests of cOlllpliance disclosed one 
material instance of non-compliance. 

I. DRTPC, under PIL No ..... has not complied with the Egyptian laws with regards to the 
deduction and payment of income taxes and social insurance. 

During our review of pa~ ments Illade to employees and consultants. we noted that DRTPC does not 
perform the following: 

* 

* 
* 

Deduct income taxes and social insurance from its employees and pay such amounts to the relevant 
authorities: 
Deduct income taxes frol11 its consultants and pay such amounts to the relevant authorities: 
Pay the emplo;. er share of social insurance. 

[g;.ptian ta\ lall'number 157 for 1981 as amended by tax la\1 number 187 for 1993 states that 20° •• in 
income taxes should be deducted from labor earnings of up to LE 50.000 per year. and 32% from l<1bor 
earnings in excess of that. Soci<11 insur<1nce law number 75 for 1979 stipul<1tes certain percentages for the 
employer and employee sh<1res of social insurance to be deducted from salaries paid to employees and 
submitted to the social insurance authority. Management e.\plained that. they considered the project to 
be t<1X exempt in accordance with the regulations of Presidential Decree number 101 for 1989. II hich 
dictates the rules under which the Grant is to operate. However. the aforementioned presidential decree 
exempts only the Grant monies from taxes and not its employees. Therelore. since the payment of income 
taxes and social insurance to the respective authorities is the responsibility of the employer and not the 
employee, not complying with the Egyptian laws in this regard subjects the DRTPC to future liability to 
pa) such amounts. However, this results in no questioned costs ill the current audit period. 

Recommendation No. I 

We recommend that DRTPC comply \\ ith the requirements of the income tax and social insurance laws 
and make such payments to the tax and social insurance authority on a timely and consistent basis. 

* * * * * 

We considered the above materi<11 instance of non~compliance in forming our opinion on whether 
DRTPC's fund <1ccountability statement and schedule of comput<1tion of indirect cost rate are presented 
fairly. in all material respects. in conformity with generally accepted accollnting principles. and this report 
does not affect our report dated December I, 1997. on that statement and schedule. 

This report is intended ror the infornwtion ofDRTPC management and others within the organization and 
USAID/Egypt. However. this report is a matter of public record and its distribution is not limited. 

19 



I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

. ; 

APPENDIX A 
Page I of5 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCII AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTLR 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS No.4 AND 10 

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 236-0140.3 

M.\:"IAGEi\lENT'S COMMENTS 

The attachments included with management's comments have not been included herein because (I) they 
were in Arabic or (2) they were voluminous. Copies may be obtained upon request. 

DEVELOPJ1JENT RESEARCH 
AND TECHNOLOGICAL 

PLANNING CENTER 
CAIRO UNIVERSITY 

Mr. Mihir Trivedi 

Audit Manager 

Price Waterhouse 

4, Road 261, Maadi, Cairo 

[Jm[J' m.~7~.a . .. 
~. " ' 

-.- . ,~ 
~~, ;4';l1h .!h;';U, 

dHl.iIl~~ 

Cairo University. December 1. 1997 

Subject Draft Report on Fund Accountability Statement (DRTPC, PILS # 4 and 
10 of the Energy Conservation and Environment Project, ECEPfDRTPC, 
Grant No. 263-0140.3) 

Dear Mr. Trivedi. 

Attached please find our response to the a.m. draft report. During the meeting held at the 
RIG Office on November 2. 1997, some of the comments mentioned in your a.m. report 
have been verbally covered. As per the telephone conversation between ECEPIDRTPC 
and your office, we include them once more in writing. 

Please do not hesitate to contact us. if any further information or documents are required. 
We are ready to arrange for a meeting to clarify any points of disagreement between the 
PW auditors and our financial experts. 

Sincerely yours, 

prrD;man Lotfy Elsayed 

~.~ 

Cc.: Prof. Osama Elbahar. Executive Director, ECEPIDRTPC 



APPENDIX A 
Page 2 of5 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS No. -I AND 10 

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT fUNDED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 236-01-10.3 

M.\N.\GBIENT'S (OMMEN rs 

Development Research and Technological Planning Center (DRTPC), 
Cairo University 

Project Implementation Letters No.4 and 10 

Under the USAID/Egypt Funded 

Energy Conservation and Environment Project (ECEPIDRTPC) 

Sub-Grant Agreement No. 263-0140.3 

Response of DRTPC to the Draft Report for the Audit Period 
February 1, 1995 through June 30, 1996 

1- General 
The following subsections summarize the response of DRTPC to the a.m. draft audit 
report (hereafter simply referred to as the report). DRTPC is willing to provide any 
further clarifications and supporting documents, as and when needed by the auditors. 

The OMB circular No. A-122 is applicable to strictly non-profit organizations. As 
communicated in prior USAID/ECEP-related audits. according to its bylaws (copy has 
been already forwarded to the auditors), DRTPC is not a strictly non-protit organization. 
It is allowed to make profit in part of its activities. This was not taken into consideration 
during this audit and as such. the applicability of A-122 as an audit hasis is lIot strictly 
resolved. 

The following subsections contain the response of DRTPC to the comments and findings 
of the report. DRTPC management considers the discussions held during the audit and at 
the RIG office (November 2, 1997) to be a substantial part of this response. 

In the report, the teml "management" has been used to indicate either the financial 
officer or the executive director. The final report should clearly distinguish between both 
parties. 

2- Internal Control Structure (P. 3, ff. of the Draft Audit Report) 

2.1 Reportable Conditions - Non-material Weaknesses 

A- Project employees halldlillg large amollllts of cash alld are /lot bUllded. 

The financial officials ofECEP/DRTPC are all government employees. who are on leave 
of absence to work in the project. It is the common practice with the ECEP project as 
well as all other projects at DRTPC and Cairo University that financial officials handle 



- , 

APPENDIX A 
Page 3 of::; 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS No.4 AND 10 

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 236-0140.3 

M,\NAGEi\IENT'S COI\II\IENTS 

large amounts of money without being bonded. Therefore. DRTPC sees no non­
compliance in this matter. No incidents took place since the project started in March. 
1989. This issue has been discussed with the audit team representative and clarified to 
her. 

B- Bank Reconciliation/or PIL No. 10 [s Not Reviewed And Approved By 
Management 

ECEPIDRTPC financial staff explained to the auditors that the access on this account 
during the audit period was very scarce. As informed, the money issued under PIL No. 
lOis used to fund air travel abroad for local counterpart staff and employees of local 
industry when project-related activities require international travel. Examples of such 
travel include training trips and study tours. Requests for funding are based on a project 
plan for such travel and an associated budget cost. Expenditures are based on actual costs 
incurred. [f trips do not proceed as planned, or costs are less than anticipated, then there 
can be surplus money in the account. When there is little or no activity planned or 
projected for some time, it is customary practice to zero the account. This review process 
involves the management interacting on a routine basis with both the persons responsible 
for implementing the training function within ECEPIDRTPC as well as the two 
respective MT A contractors for the project through both regular monthly meetings as 
well as almost daily communication. The oversight currently provided. we believe. 
constitutes a reasonable level of management input. [n accordance with prior 
management practice. the money remaining on this account has been returned back to 
US AID in November, 1996. because the last payment from this account was on January 
23. 1996. where the cost of a flight ticket for the ECEPIDRTPC training manager was 
paid. Attachment I indicates the scarce access on this account. 

C- Compliallce with Egyptiall Laws and Regulatiolls 

The audit team reported a possible non-compliance ofDRTPC with Egyptian laws and 
regulations regarding the deduction and payment of income taxes and social insurance. 
However, the report did not indicate with which laws and regulations there is non­
compliance. 

It is clearly stated in the Presidential Decree No. 101 for the year 1989: published in the 
official newspaper on October 14, 1989, pp. 2649-2650 - Attachment 2. that the Grant 
Agreement is exempted from any taxes, fees, .. etc. This tax exemption is extended. 
according to the Presidential Decree, to any institution, organization. or consulting 
agency (including the personnel belonging to them) under contract "vi thin the Grant 
Agreement (which completely applies to DRTPC and the ECEP staff). A complete copy 
of the a.m. Presidential Decree has been delivered to the audit team. Presidential Decrees 
concerning international agreements between two countries supersede any local laws or 
regulations. 

Moreover. DRTPC has the following further clarification to this issue. The 
ECEPIDRTPC staff members are not DRTPC employees, since their contracts are linked 
to the availability of funds and are automatically terminated as soon as USAID funding 
stops. 



APPENDIX A 
Page 4 of 5 

DEVELOPMENT Rt.SEARCII ANI) TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 
PROJECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS No.4 ANI) 10 

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 236-0140.3 

M\~.\(;EMENT'S COMMENTS 

2.1.2 Follow-up on Prior Audit Recommendations 

A- I"direct Cost Rate 

The drati report (pA) stalcmellt that this issue was partially llllrcsoh'ed is incorrcct. 
DRTPC has already refunded the tolal amount of money. A Iirst installment was paid 
through a check in the valuc of I..E. 100,000 as mentioned in the report. The rest was ~ut 
from the monthly invoice that r:CEP/DRTPC sends to USAI/J. Attachment J (dated 23 
September 1997, i.e., before the issuance of the report) shows that USi\/D had already 
cut the overhead rates of the months l"lay through August 1997 from the ECEP/DRTPC 
monthly invoices in order to complete the amount that should have been refundcd. 
Refunding was completed in September 1997. 

3- Fund Accountability Statement - Direct Costs (Supplement 
Schedule No.3 pp. t ff.) 

Findings A and B are accepted. 

As to finding C (service chl11'ges), ECEP/DRTPC has the following clari licnlions: 

• Upon request of ECEI'/DRTPC during discussions prior to the issuance of the 
report, the questioned amount was subdivided in the report int(1 IW(1 parts: sales 
taxes (ineligible expenses according to the grant agreement), nnd service charges. 

• ECEP/DRTPC investigated the service charge and was in/(1l'Ined that the service 
charge is not returned back to the Egyptian Government (as is the cnse wilh sales 
tax ror example). Money collected from the service ch,lIge is distributed 10 the 
stnff of the hotels and cannot, therefore, be considered as a (ax. It is a charge for a 
service. If any further documentation about this is needed, ECEPIDRTPC is 
willing to contact (he relevant authorities. The ministerial decree No. 22 for the 
year 1984 confirms this. 

• As per paragmph IORS of (he Circular No. A-122 (poiI114). sCI\'ices represcnt 
allocable costs. A copy of Ihis page of the a.m. circular is aunched (i\ltaclllnent ·1). 

• Point 3 of the a.111. Attachment deIines (he requirements for reasomble costs. The 
questioned service charges satisfy all the requirements lor rcasonnblcness. 

• Therefore, ECEPIDRTPC believes that the a.111. service charges represent eligible 
costs, and should not, there/ore, be refunded. 

4- Fund Accountability Statement - Indirect Costs (Supplement 
Schedule No.3 pp. 3 ff.) 

Attachment 5 (in Arabic) represents the response of the financial advisor 10 [)RTPC 10 
some items questioned as ineligible indirect costs during their cniculali(lIl of Ihe indirect 
costs of DRTPC in the report. These are: 

• Photocopying costs (L.E. 49,253). 

• Bank charges (L.K 238). Documenls therefor were delivered (0 PW 
representatives during the meeting held at USi\1O (111 November 2, 1997. 
Thereupon, this amount should not be considered as ineligible cost. 

• The costs annuallFTAR organized by the DRTI'C (L.E. -.1,62.1), 

• The "intangihle costs" (L.IL 40,000). 



I 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

• 
I 

I 

• 

• 1 

APPENDIX A 
Page 5 of 5 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 
PRO.JECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS No .... AND 10 

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 236-01"0.3 

MAN,\GEi\IENT'S COMMENTS 

The above mentioned issues were discussed with the auditor representatives more than 
once. The last discussion took place on November 2. 1997. During the latler discussion. 
the financial advisor to DRTPC explained the standpoint ofDRTPC with reference to 
photocopying costs. He explained that the photocopying costs of L.E. 44,054 represent 
the true amount that should have been deducted, but not L.E. 49,253. Attachment 5 is a 
documentation of his verbal explanation from an accounting point of view. The DRTPC­
sponsored 1FT AR is an annual event to which the center invites potential clients. and 
representatives of organizations with which the center enjoys business relations. Being a 
work-related 1FTAR, during which business development, promotion of DRTPC 
activities, and expansion and maintenance of contacts, take place. it is a business­
development event, and as such, this amount should not be considered an ineligible 
indirect cost. 

During the a.m. meeting, the DRTPC team explained the costs inculTed under the so­
called "intangible costs", As a matter of fact, those costs seem to have been confused 
with the depreciation and/or use allowance of the building. The DRTPC financial advisor 
and the ECEP/DRTPC executive director confirmed that the annual payment of L.E. 
40,000 has nothing to do with the use allowance andlor the depreciation of the building. 
Through its existence in the campus, DRTPC receives several services from the 
university. without which its work might have been seriously affected. These include, but 
are not limited to. security. gardens care, maintenance of the streets leading to DRTPC 
(this is not the responsibility orthe local authorities. but rather of the Cairo University 
administration), facilitating telecommunications, and technical. financial and legal advice 
to the DRTPC. 

The L.E. 40,000 represents DRTPC's payment for these services provided by the 
University. These charges are levied by the University to all centers such as DRTPC that 
operate within the framework and facilities of Cairo University. As such. this amount 
should not be considered as ineligible . 



. I 

APPENDIX B 
PAGE 1 of2 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 
PRO.JECT IMPLEMENTATION LETTERS No." AND 10 

UNDER THE USAID/EGYPT FUNDED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PRO.JECT 

SUB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 236-01"0.3 

INDEPENDENT ACCOUNTANTS' RESPONSE 

Management of the Development Research ,md Technological Planning Center ("DRTPC") of the Encrg~ 
Conservation and Environment Project (,TCEP") provided comments to our draft report prcsented ilt the exit 
confercnce held on November 2. 1997. Thc<;e comments have been included. unedited. in Appendix A of this 
report. We have revie\\ed milnilgement's COllllnents and hilve either ildju<;ted our finill report or clarified our 
position. Our response bclo\\ parillieis the audit report tindings and managemcnt's comments. 

RESPONSE TO DRTPC MANAGE:\lENT COl\lMENTS TO QUESTIONABLE COSTS 
DETAILED IN SUPPLEMENTAL SCHEDULE NO.3 

I. FlIND ;\CCOUNT;\Bl.l.ITY S IAIUdLN I 
DIRITT COSTS - I'lL NO.-I 

;\. Consultant Fees 

I. DRTI'C agreed \1 ith our tin(iJllg. ,\ccordingl~. our position rClllains unchanged. 

B. rravel ilnd Per Diem 

I. DRTPC agreed II ith our tinding. f\ccordingly. our position remains unchanged. 

C. Training!\l./orkshopiConferences 

I. DRTPC disagreed with part uf our finding. DRTPC explained that the LE .. U II of service charges 
questioned in our draft report \\ere not a tax. After further analysis. I\e agree with DRTPC. As such. 
this portion has been removed from our tinal repol1. 

II. SCHEDULE OF COMPUTATIONS OF INDIRECT COST RATES 

A. Indirect Costs 

Photocopying 

I. DRTPC disagrees 1\ itll oLir flndillg. DRTPC feels lhat only the actual Cllsts should be rCllloved frolll 
the indirect cost pool. Ilowever. lie disagree for the reasons st<lted in our finuing. It should be noteu 
th<lt the revenues receiveu have alreau\' been billed to USAID or ch<lrC!.ed as direct costs of other 
projects. To not offset the actual cost~ incLirreu and included in the il;direct cost pool. \\ith towl 
revenues received. \vould allo\\ I)RTPC to be reimbursed for more than the actual costs the: incurred. 
Accordingly. our position relll,lins unchanged. 

DRTPC did not respond to th is tinding. Accordingly. ollr position remains unchanged. 

Telephone 

, DRTPC did not respond to this linding. Accordingly. our position rel11<lin'i unchanged. 

Soc ia I Ins uran ce 

4. DRTPC did not respond to this tinding. Accordingly. our position remains unchanged. 



Benefits 

APPENDIX B 
PAGE2of2 

5. DRTPC dis<lgrees with our finding. DRTPC asserts that business was disclissed at the Ramadan Iftar 
and that it should therefore be an allowable cost. Our pusition remains unchanged because the 
RanweJan Iflar \Ias for employees and families. the purpose of which was entertainment. Accordingly. 
our report remains unchanged. 

Bank Charges 

6. DRTPC provided sufficient supporting ducumentatiun. This linding has been remuved li'om our 
repurt. 

Advertising 

7. DRTPC did not respond to th is finding. Accordingl), our position remains unch<lnged. 

Per Diem 

S. DRI PC did not respollllt(l this finding. Accordingly. our position remains unchanged. 

Int<lngible Services 

q ORTPC disagreed \1 ith this finding. They Iwve asserted to LIS that this p<l) l11ent is for sel'l ices nllt 
covered in the use all(mance. Further clarification has been pnll ided to us b) DRTPC. As such. this 
linding hilS been removed fl'(llll Otll' report. 

RESPONSE TO IJRTPC MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO TilE I{EPORT ON INTERNAL 
CONTROL STRUCTURE 

[{EPOR r ABLE CONDITIONS - NON-MATERIAL WEAKNESSES 

f. ORTPC disagrees with this finding. DRTPC states that it is comlllon practice 1'01' finilllcial officials at fTEP 
and ORTPC to handle large amounts ur muney without being bonded <lnd th<lt nu incidents have taken pl<lce 
since the stm1 of the project in March of 1989. Nevertheless, we feel that individu<lls handling large amounts 
of c<lsh. without being bonded. is a weakness in internal control. Our finding remains uncllilnged. 

1 DRTPC disagrees with this finding bec<luse there is very little <lctivity in this <lccount. Nevertheless. 
independent review of bank reconciliations is a basic internal control. Our finding remains unchilnged. 

RESPONSE TO DRTPC MANAGEMENT COMMENTS TO THE REPORT ON COMPLIANCE WITH 
LAWS, REGULATIONS, CONTRACTS ANI) GRANTS 

I. DRTPC disagrees with this finding. DRTPC states that they are exempt from pa) ing taxes. HOI\ever. we still 
believe that it is DRTPCs responsibility to withhold. and pay on behalf of there employees. social security 
contributions in accordance with Egyptian tax law number 157. DRTPC further stiltes that "ECEpiDRTPC staff 
members are not DRTPC employees. since their contracts are linked to the ilvailability of funds ilnd are 
automatically terminated ilS soon as USAID funding stops". The existence of contracts ilnd the billing of 
salilries to USAID seems to indicate tllilt they are in fact employees. Accordingly, our finding remains 
unchanged. 

ITEM I - GENERAL 

The following response is in reference to l11illwgel11ent's comments. under ITEM I - (Jcnerill on page .2 of." of 
appendix A. regarding the ilppl iCilbil ity of OM [3 circular No. A-In. 

RESPONSE 

These concerns need to ultimately be resolved between DRTPC and USAlDiEgypt. 



• I 

APPENDIX C 

DEVELOPMENT RESEARCH AND TECHNOLOGICAL PLANNING CENTER 
PROJECT II\1PLF.l\lENTATION LETTERS No . .tAND 10 

UNDER nlE lJSAID/EGYPT FlJNDED 
ENERGY CONSERVATION AND ENVIRONMENT PROJECT 

SlJB-GRANT AGREEMENT NO. 236-01.tO.3 

MISSION RESPONSE 



UNITED STATES AGENCY for INTERNATIONAL DEVELOPMENT 

CAIRO, EGYPT 

M E M 0 RAN DUM 

Date : 

To • . 
From : 

Subject: 

January 25, 1998 

Lou Mundy, RIG/A .. II~ 
"Shirley Hunter, OD/FM/FA~ 

Financial Audit of the Development Research and 
Technological Planning Center, Expenditures Incurred 
Under Project Implementation Letter Nos. 4 and 10 of 
USAID/Egypt's Energy Conservation and Environment 
Project 

Following are the actions taken or will be taken by the Mission 
to resolve/close the subject audit recommendations. 

Recommendation No.1: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt make a management decision on the 
questioned costs of $1,568 (ineligible) detailed on pages 10 and 
11 of the Price waterhouse audit report, and recover from the 
Development Research and "Technological Planning center the 
amounts determined to be unallowable. 

* DRTPC refunded the total amount determined to be unallowable by 
a check No. 10339462 dated January 21, 1998 forLE5,333 ($1,568), 
copy attached. 

Therefore, Mission requests closure of this recommendation. 

Recommendation No.2: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt finalize the Development Research 
and Technological Planning Center's indirect cost rate of 29.73 
percent under Project Implementation Letter No. 4 for the period 
Ju1y 1, 1995 through June 30, 1996, as ca1cu1ated on page 8 of 
the Price waterhouse audit report, and recover any amounts 
determined to be owed USAID/Egypt. 

The auditors determined DRTPC's overhead at 29.73% compared to 
the proyisional rate of 38.5% for the year ending 1996. 

Due to inconsistency between the predecessor and the successor 
auditors in judging an indirect cost element namely 
"Contribution", FM has decided to refer this subject to the 
Procurement Office. 

106 Kasr EI Aini Street 
Garden City 
Cairo, Egypt 



Recommendation No.3: 

We recommend that USAID/Egypt obtain evidence that the 
Development Research ·and Technological Planning center has 
addressed the material noncompliance issue (deduction and payment 
of income taxes and social insurance per Egyptian law) detailed 
on page 19 of the Price Waterhouse audit report. 

Mission believes that DRTPC compliance with tax laws is subject 
to regular reviews by the auditors of the local authorities. In 
addition, the DRTPC bears primary responsibility for compliance 
with tax laws, and its compliance has no impact on USAID funds. 

Accordingly, it is not cost effective to follow-up on this 
recommendation and get involved in legal issues between DRTPC and 
the local authorities •. 

Therefore, Mission believes that this recommendation should be 
closed. 

G. Kinney, PROC 

21. 


